

No. 22-246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS	WILLIAM F. LEE
HEATH A. BROOKS	MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	ANNALEIGH E. CURTIS
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	SOFIE C. BROOKS
Washington, DC 20006	COURTNEY C. MERRILL
(202) 663-6000	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING	60 State Street
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	Boston, MA 02109
HALE AND DORR LLP	(617) 526-6000
2600 El Camino Real	mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com
Suite 400	
Palo Alto, CA 94306	L. NORWOOD JAMESON
(650) 858-6000	MATTHEW C. GAUDET
	DUANE MORRIS, LLP
	1075 Peachtree Street, NE
	Suite 1700
	Atlanta, GA 30309-2929
	(404) 253-6900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Initial Proceedings.....	3
B. The Judge Notifies The Parties Of His Wife’s Stock Purchase And Proposes To Take No Action.....	4
C. Proceedings Following Cisco’s Recusal Motion.....	5
D. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE PETITION SEEKS REVIEW OF ISSUES THAT ARE SPLITLESS, FACTBOUND, EXTREMELY RARE, AND NOT CLEANLY PRESENTED	13
II. CENTRIPETAL HAS NOT SHOWN ANY ERROR IN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION	20
A. The Judge’s Belated Decision To Place The Stock In A “Blind Trust” Was Not “Divest[ment]” Under Section 455(f).....	20
B. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied The <i>Liljeberg</i> Factors To The Unusual Facts Of This Case	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	21
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	2, 21
<i>In re Continental Airlines Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16, 32
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	20
<i>United States v. Cerceda</i> , 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 208	22
28 U.S.C. § 455	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 112-105, 126 Stat. 291 (2012)	10, 25
5 C.F.R. § 2634.403	10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 63.....	30
S. Ct. R. 10.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3C.....	9, 23
Advisory Opinion No. 110 of the Committee on Codes of Conduct of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Aug. 2013)	6, 23
Bloomberg Law, <i>How Litigation Finance Works</i> (Feb. 24, 2020), tinyurl.com/4x3j38zf	18
CRS Reports & Analysis, Legal Sidebar: <i>Conflicts of Interest and the Presidency</i> (Oct. 14, 2016), https://bit.ly/3btjNXr	22
Davis, Ryan, <i>Here’s What Makes An IP Case Attractive To Litigation Funders</i> , Law360 (Oct. 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3b84r5uz	18
Roberts, C.J., <i>2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2021).....	3, 33
